78065 Rev B
RoughDeck      BDP
Barrel Scale
Installation/Operation
Manual
®
Contents i
Contents

Figure 1-1. RoughDeck BDP Barrel Scale (shown with optional portability kit and IQ plus® 390-DC indicator)
2 RoughDeck BDP Installation/Operation Manual
1.1 Model Designations
An identification tag is located on the frame next to the junction box tray. When ordering replacement parts, be
sure to include both the model and serial number of the scale.
Mild Steel
Mild steel versions come equipped with the following:
• Treaded top plate
• Aluminum NEMA 4 junction box
• Alloy steel load cells
Stainless Steel
Stainless steel versions come equipped with the following:
• Smooth top plate
• Stainless steel NEMA 4X junction box
• Stainless steel or stainless steel with welded seal (IP67) load cells
1.2 Operating Requirements
Electrical Grounding
For permanent installations where the scale is connected to a 115 VAC circuit, the indicator must be directly
connected to an earth ground with a ground interface cable of no more than 3W resistance throughout its length.
Load Cell Excitation
Rated Excitation: 10 VDC
Maximum Excitation: 15 VDC
Grade Level Requirements
The supporting surface for the four feet of the scale must be level within 1/4 inch of horizontal.
End Load Capacity
200% for 1K models
80% for 2.5K models
Scale to Indicator Cable Length
10 ft (3 m)
Approvals
  NTEP   CoC 03-060
N
AT
IO
NA
L CONFEREN
C
E
O
N
W
E
IG
HT S AND M E A
S
U
R
E
S
RoughDeck BDP Installation/Operation Manual 3
2.0 Installation
The RoughDeck BDP can be installed either permanently or used as a portable scale depending on the intended
location. There are certain requirements for installation based on the desired location of the RoughDeck BDP.
The following sections describe the correct installation procedures for installing the RoughDeck BDP as a
permanent scale or a portable scale.
Both types of installations require some basic steps that are characteristic to both types:
1. Selecting a site
2. Checking levelness and smoothness of site
3. Unpacking the scale
2.1 Site Preparation
The scale must not be loaded beyond its capacity, even momentarily. Avoid areas where the scale might receive
damaging side impacts from wheels or forklift tines, or shock damage from falling objects. Avoid areas where
water may damage a scale not meant for a washdown environment.
The interface cable between the scale and the indicator must be protected against crushing, cutting, or moisture
damage. If the chosen site has such potential dangers, some method of protection, such as running the cable in
conduit, is necessary if using the scale in a permanent location.
In operation, the scale must be level within 1/4 inch. Either choose a site where the floor is close to this standard
to avoid excessive shimming, or modify the floor at the chosen site to meet this standard. Use the bubble level in
the center of the scale deck to determine if the scale is level.
2.2 Unpacking
Remove all packing material and visually inspect the floor scale for visible damage caused during shipment. If
any parts were damaged in shipment, notify Rice Lake Weighing Systems and the shipper immediately.